PEOPLE'S COMMITTEE HO CHI MINH CITY DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRY AND TRADE

THE SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIETNAM Independence – Freedom – Happiness

No: 291/QD-SCT

Ho Chi Minh City, July 26, 2024

DECISION

On extending the operating period of the American Chamber of Commerce in Vietnam

DIRECTOR OF THE HO CHI MINH CITY DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRY AND TRADE

Pursuant to Decision No. 50/2022/QD-UBND dated December 21, 2022 of the City People's Committee on promulgating the Regulation on functions, tasks, powers and organizational structure of the Ho Chi Minh City Department of Industry and Trade;

Pursuant to Decree 08/1998/ND-CP dated January 22, 1998 of the Government promulgating the Regulations on the establishment of Foreign Business Associations in Vietnam;

Pursuant to Decision No. 2166/QD-UBND dated June 27, 2022 of the Ho Chi Minh City People's Committee on authorization to carry out procedures for granting, adjusting and extending the License to establish a Foreign Business Association in Ho Chi Minh City;

Pursuant to the License to establish the American Chamber of Commerce in Vietnam No. 02/GP-HHDN/HCM dated September 19, 1998 of the City People's Committee on the establishment of the American Chamber of Commerce in Vietnam and Decision No. 2642/QD-UBND dated July 23, 2021 of the City People's Committee on extending the operation period of the American Chamber of Commerce in Vietnam.

Considering the Application for Extension of the License to Establish the American Chamber of Commerce in Vietnam and the proposal of the Foreign Market and Business Department,

DECIDES

- **Article 1.** Extend the operation period of the American Chamber of Commerce in Vietnam for 03 more years, from September 19, 2024 to September 19, 2027.
- **Article 2.** This Decision takes effect from the date of signing and is an inseparable part of License No. 02/GP-HHDN/HCM dated September 19, 1998 of the City People's Committee on the establishment of the American Chamber of Commerce in Vietnam.
- Article 3. The American Chamber of Commerce in Vietnam is responsible for implementing this Decision.

Recipients:

- As in Article 3;
- Ho Chi Minh City People's Committee;
- Ministry of Industry and Trade:
- Ministry of Planning and Investment;
- Committee for Foreign Non-Governmental Organization
- Department of Planning and Investment;
- Department of Foreign Affairs;
- City Police;
- File: VT, TTTNNN.HN.10

PP. DIRECTOR VICE DIRECTOR

(Signed and Sealed)

Nguyễn Nguyên Phương